

No. 18-9674
(Capital Case)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERENCE TRAMAINÉ ANDRUS,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF OF JAMES S. BRADY, KENDALL
COFFEY, MICHAEL DETTMER, W. THOMAS
DILLARD, TERRY PECHOTA, DAVID
SHAPIRO, AND JOHN SMIETANKA AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MICHAEL T. BRODY
Counsel of Record
CHLOE E. HOLT
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350
mbrody@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. A Robust Right to Counsel is Necessary to Preserve the Rule of Law.....	3
A. The Adversarial System Depends on Effective Assistance of Counsel.....	3
B. The Adversarial System Broke Down at Petitioner’s Capital Trial and Sentencing.	5
II. Full and Fair Consideration of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims on State Post- Conviction Review is Needed to Protect the Right to Counsel and Preserve the Role Given to State Courts.....	7
A. State Post-Conviction Courts are the Guardians of the Right to Counsel.	7
B. The CCA Failed to Enforce Petitioner’s Right to Counsel.....	11
III. This Court’s Review is Needed to Ensure the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel is Enforced by State Post-Conviction Courts in the First Instance.	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	4
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	9
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	14
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	8, 14
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	1, 5
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	8
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	5
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	4, 6

<i>Lee v. Kink</i> , 922 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	4
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	11
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	8
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	4
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981).....	4
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1533 (2019)	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	5
<i>Schnecklove v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	13
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	8

<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	9
---	---

RULES AND STATUTES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen B. Bright, <i>Is Fairness Irrelevant?: The Evisceration of Federal Habeas Corpus Review and Limits on the Ability of State Courts to Protect Fundamental Rights</i> , 54 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1 (1997)	9
Stephen B. Bright, <i>Turning Celebrated Principles into Reality</i> , <i>Champion</i> (2003)	12
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Lessons from Gideon</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 2676 (2013).....	7
Justin F. Marceau, <i>Gideon's Shadow</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 2482 (2013)	7
Eve Brensike Primus, <i>The Illusory Right to Counsel</i> , 37 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 597 (2011)	10

Jordan M. Steiker et al., *The Problem of
“Rubber-Stamping” in State Capital
Habeas Proceedings: A Harris County
Case Study*, 55 Hous. L. Rev. 889
(2018) 10
